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August 30, 1996

Ms. Naomi English
1545 Scenic View Drive
San Leandro, California 94577

SUBJECT: Report of Phase II Site Characterization, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. English:

The enclosed report addresses the recent work performed by Century West Engineering Corporation
regarding the subject site. On the basis of data collected, we have prepared a Corrective Action Plan
(section 6.0) for mitigation of environmental concerns associated with the former leaking
underground storage tanks at the property.

In the Corrective Action Plan, we have included plans and 5pec1ﬁcat10ns for apphcamon of vapor
extraction remediation, monitoring, and reporting. It is our opinion that 'application of this
technology will result in effective mitigation of environmental concerns associated with
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please call us at
(510) 551-7774.

Sincerely,

Century West Engineering Corporation

Rajeev Cherwoo Maithew L. Bromley, R.G.
Project Engineer Senior Geologist/Division Manager

cc:  Mr. Dale Klettke, Contra Costa County
M. Patrick Wheeler, State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
Century West Engineering Corporation (CWEC) has prepared this report on behalf of Ms. Naomi

English of San Leandro, California. This report presents the scope of work and resuits of soil the
and groundwater assessment performed by CWEC at 1499 MacArihur_;BouIevard, Oakland,
California (subject site) during June and July of 1996.

The purpose of the Phase II Site Characterization is to collect the data necessary to prepare a feasible
Corrective Action Plan. The Corrective Action Plan is presented in Section 6.0 of this report.

The generalized scope of work preformed by CWEC for this project consisted of the following;:

. Characterize the extent and magnitude of hydrocarbon impacts to soil and groundwater at

the site;
. Evaluate the feasibility of groundwater pumping and treatment as a !Iﬁotential corrective

action alternative;
. Evaluate the feasibility of soil vapor extraction as a potential corrective action alternative;

. Prepare a Corrective Action Plan to mitigate environmental impacts pursuant to regulatory
site closure;

A detailed description of the scope of field work is presented in section 2.0. The scope of laboratory

analytical work is presented in section 3.0.

1.1 Project Background
The site is located at 1499 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California as shown on Figure 1. The

site is the location of a former gasoline dispensing facility, and is currently being operated as an
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automobile service center. Existing structures on the site include an auto repair service butlding and

a canopy as shown on Figure 2.

Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site l:;y others in October 1990,
after which subsurface soil sampling was performed. Additionally, a subsurface assessment was
conducted by others in 1993, during which three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3) were installed at the site. Results of these assessments indicate that soil and groundwater
beneath the site are impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon compounds that may have leaked from the
former UST's.
i

During middle 1995, Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) indicated that additional soil and
groundwater assessment should be performed to evaluate possible remedial options. One June 3,
1996, CWEC presented a Work Plan for Phase I Site Characterization Program... for the project.
This Work Plan was approved by ACHA in June 1996, following which CWEC performed the work

described in this report.
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2.0 SCOPE OF FIELD WORK
2.1  Mobilization
Following Pre-field activities were performed:

. A permit for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells was obtained from
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency and is included as Appendix A.

. Underground Services Alert was requested to perform utility location and identification in
the immediate vicinity of site.

. An private underground utility survey was conducted.

. A Site Safety Plan was prepared.

2.2 Geoprobe Soil Borings

On June 24, 1996, a CWEC geologist observed Kvilhaug Well Drilling and Pump Company Inc.
(XWDC) of Concord, California install twelve Geoprobe borings (G-1A through G-9). Field
work was performed in accordance with the approved Work Plan, and applicable guidelines and
regulations. Soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2. Logs of bo;ing are included in

Appendix B.

Soil borings were drilled using hydraulically-driven Geoprobe drilling equipment to the depths
ranging from approximately 7-feet below ground surface (bgs) to approximately 20-feet bgs.
Geoprobe equipment allowed for the retrieval of continuous subsurface soil samples. Continuous

samples were collected in four-foot intervals starting from the surface. Each sample was collected
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in a clear plastic acetate tube, placed inside a stainless steel core sampler. After the samples were
raised to the surface, the acetate tube filled with soil was exposed for visual examination, and soil
types were logged according to the Unified Soil Classification SyStem._ Samples were collected
by cutting approximately six-inch sections from the acetate plastic mﬁmg;-'hnd sealing each end
of the cut section with aluminum foil and plastic éaps. Soil samples were labeled and taken to the
on-site mobile analytical laboratory and logged on a chain of custody form. Selected soil samples
were chosen for chemical analyses, and remaining soil samples were placed on hold with the

mobile laboratory for possible future analytical requirements.

Additionally, two grab groundwater samples were collected from Geoprobe borings G4 and G-7.
Groundwater samples were collected using disposable PVC bailers and 40-mi vials. Vials were
sealed with teflon lined lids. Sealed vials were labeled and taken to the on-site mobile analytical
laboratory, logged on chain of custody, and selected samples were identified for chemical

analysis. Geoprobe boring logs are included as Appendix B.

2.3  Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

On June 27, 1996, a CWEC geologist observed KWDC install three groundwater monitoring
wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) at the site. Well installation was performed in accordance
with the approved Work Plan, and applicable guidelines and regulations. Monitoring well

construction specifications are described in section 2.3.2. Well locations are shown on Figure 2.
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2.3.1 Drilling and Sampling of Well Borings

Soil borings for each monitoring well were drilled using hollowstem auger equipment. Each

boring was drilled to a depth of approximately 20-feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at 5-feet .-

intervals starting from a depth of 5-feet bgs. Soil samples were collected by driving a two-inch
inside diameter California-style split spoon sampler lined with brass sleeves into undisturbed soil
ahead of the drill bit. Once the sample was raised to the surface the sampler was opened and the
brass sleeves were exposed. Brass sleeves containing the most undisturbed soils was sealed at
each end with aluminum foil and plastic caps. Soils from remaining brass tubes were used for
field logging. Soils were logged according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples
were then labeled and placed in a cooler with crushed ice for transport to the analytical laboratory

under chain-of-custody. Logs of well borings are included in Appendix B.

Sampling equipment was cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple
rinsing with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water.
Steam cleaned downhole drilling equipment, including auger and drill bit were used for drilling
of each soil boring. Soil cuttings from each soil boring and steam cleaning rinsate were stored

in 55-gallon capacity drums on-site pending analytical results and appropriate disposal.
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2.3.2 Monitoring Well Construction

Each monitoring well was constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing according
to the following specifications. Approximately 15-feet of 0.020-inch slottéd casing was placed
at the bottom of each soil boring, and blank casing was used to complete each monitoring well to
grade. Sand was placed around the casing up to a depth of approximately 3.3-feet bgs in each
well, and a one-foot thick bentonite seal was placed above the sand in each well. The remaining
annulus was grouted with cement to approximate grade. The top of each well was enclosed m a
traffic-rated locking box set in concrete slightly above existing grade. Well completion logs for

the three monitoring wells are included in Appendix B.

2.4  Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

On July 3, 1996, depth to groundwater was measured in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW4, and MW-5. Groundwater was not encountered in MW-6. Approximately three well casing
volumes of groundwater were purged from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. During
purging, groundwater was periodically monitored for presence of floating product, pH, specific
conductance, temperature, and visible clarity. Following purging, groundwater samples were
collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4. Groundwater samples were not collected from MW-2
and MW-5 due to the presence of floating product. Depth to groundwater was measured, and a
groundwater sample was collected from MW-6 on July 11, 1996 during subsequent project

activities at the subject site.

/
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Groundwater samples were collected in appropriate containers using disposable PVC bailers.
Each container was labeled and placed in a cooler with crushed ice and transported to the
analytical laboratory under chain—of—éustody. Purge water generated during the purging and
sampling activities was stored on site in 55-gallon capacity drums pen&ing-'-’analytical resuits and

appropriate disposal.

2.5  Seil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test
July 3, 1996, a letier was forwarded to Bay Area Air Quality Management.DisiI'ict, providiﬁg
details regarding the soil vapor extraction pilot test. On July 10, and 11, 1996, CWEC observed

Envirosupply and Service of Pleasanton, California perform a soil vapor extraction pilot test at

three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5) at the site. A 200-cubic feet per minute (cfm) . -

capacity internal combustion engine was used to perform the pilot test. The pilot test included
applying vacuum at each of the three monitoring wells to extract subsurface vapors for

approximately three hours.

During vapor extraction testing at each monitoring well, vacuum applied, flow rate of extracted
gas and vapors, percent oxygen in extracted gas, volatile organic compound concentrations and
lower explosive limit were monitored and recorded. Two air samples, one in the beginning and
one at the end of each three-hour pilot test, were collected in Tedlar bags for chemical anaiyses.

Radius of influence created by extracting subsurface vapors at each monitoring well was estimated

A
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by measuring vacuum at surrounding monitoring wells. This was accomplished by equipping each
surrounding monitoring well with magnahelic gauges, and vacuum readings were measured at

these wells at approximate ten-minute intervals.

2.6 Hydraulic Testing

On July 15, 1996, a CWEC geologist performed slug tests at two monitoring wells (MW-1 @d
MW-3). This test was performed by instantaneously dewatering each monitoring well (to the
extent practical) with a centrifugal pump. After each monitoring well was dewatered, the rate
of groundwater recharge in each monitoring well was measured and recorded at one-minute .

intervals for approximately 15- minutes, using a water level measurerent probe.
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3.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

On June 24, 1996, thirteen soil samples and two ground water samples were collected for
chemical analysis during Geoprobe drilling. Samples were analyzed on-site by Mobile Chem Inc. |
of Martinez, California. Each soil and groundwater sample was anﬂymd for total petroieuﬁ; o
hydrocarbonﬁ quantified as gasoline (TPH-G) by E.P.A. Method 80135 Modified, and for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by E.P.A. Method 8020. Laboratory analytical reports

are included in Appendix C.

On June 26, 1996, three soil samples were collected during the installation of monitoring wells.
Samples were analyzed by National Environmental Testing (NET) of Santa Rosa, California.

Each soil sample was analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX.

On July 3, 1996, four groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells. Each

sample was analyzed by NET for TPH-G, BTEX and methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). |

On July 10 and 11, 1996, during the soil vapor extraction pilot test, six subsurface soil vapor
samples were collected in Tedlar bags from the monitoring wells. Samples were analyzed by

Columbia Analytical Services of San Jose, California for TPH-G and BTEX.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1 Soil Types and Stratigraphy

Logs of borings afe included in Appendix B. Based on the results of this subsurface assessment,
soils beneath the subject site can be divided into three general units. '.I'hc,‘ﬁrst unit encountered
was fill material, consisting of poorly graded sands, gravels, and clays. This unit occupies ﬁle
upper 4 to 6 feet of the subsurface. The second unit encountered was clay ranging from 4 to 5
feet in thickness on the west side of the property to 8 feet on the east side of the property. The
clay was found to be underlain by clayey sand, extending to a depth greater than or equal to the

total depth of the borings.

4,2  Physical Groundwater Conditions

On July 3, 1996, depth to water was measured in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW4
and MW-5, and on July 11, 1996 depth to water was measured in MW-6. Groundwater was
measured in these monitoring wells at depths of 14.11-feet, 12.61-feet, 13.20-feet, 17.03-feet,
13.62-feet and 18.53-feet bgs respectively. Based on these depth to groundwater measurements
and surveyed well elevations, water table elevation contours for the site were prepared, and are
shown on Figure 3. The water table elevation gradient beneath the site appears to be in a south
southeasterly direction at a gradient of approximately 0.31 feet/foot in the southern portion of the

property. Groundwater appears to be mounding in the location of former USTs.

i
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The field slug test measurements were used to calculate estimates of saturated hydraulic
conductivity (K) of aquifer materials at locations MW-1 and MW-3 by the Bouwer and Rice
method. Results indicated a K value of 1.5x10-5 cm/sec at MW-1 and a K value 2.6x10-5 cm/sec

at MW-3.

4.3  Soil and Groundwater Hydrocarbon Concentrations

The chemical analytical results of soil samples collected on June 24 and June 25, 1996, are
included in Table 1. Analytical results indicate that low to non-detectable concentrations of TPH-
G and BTEX were reported in most of the soil samples, with the exception of soil samples
collected from geoprobe boring G-9 which indicated the presence of relatively high concentratibns

of TPH-G and BTEX.

Chemical analytical results of groundwater samples collected on Jupe 24, June 27 and July 10,
1996 are shown on Table 2. Moderate to high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX and MTBE
were detected in MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4. Free phase hydrocarbons were observed in wells
MW-2 and MW-3 as indicated on Table 2. In grab groundwater samples collected from Geoprobe
borings G-4 and G-7, only low concentrations of toluene and total xylenes were reported. No

target analytes were detected in well MW-6.
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4.4  Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results
Field and laboratory results of the soil vapor extraction pilot test performed on wells MW-3, MW-

1 and MW-2 are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory reporis are included in Appendix C.

The results of the pilot test performed at MW-5 indicated that upon applying a vacuum of
approximately 150 inches of water, a vapor extraction rate of approximately 20 cubic feet per
minute (cfm) was achieved. Significant vacuum influence was measured in surrounding monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. Vacuum influence was not observed at MW-4 and MW-6 (as
shown in Table 3). High concentrations of volatile organic compounds were measured in vapors
extracted from MW-5 in the field. Laboratory results of vapor samples collected at the beginning
and at the end of the pilot test at MW-5 indicated the presence of high concentrations of TPH-G

and BTEX (as shown in Table 3).

The results of the pilot test performed at MW-1 indicated that upon applying a vacuum of
approximately 110 inches of water, a vapor extraction rate of approximately 11 cfm was achievéd.
Significant vacuum influence was measured in surrounding monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and
MW-5, Vacuum influence was not observed at MW-4 and MW-6 (as shown in Table 3). High
concentrations of volatile organic compounds were measured in vapors extracted from MW-I_ in

the field. Laboratory results of vapor samples collected at the beginning and at the end of the
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pilot test at MW-1 indicated the presence of high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX (as shown

in Table 3).

The results of the i)ilot test performed at MW-2 indicated that upon applying ; vacuum of -
approximately 125 inches of water, a vapor extraction rate of approximately 2.7 cfm was
achieved. Vacuum influence was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-5. No vacuum
influence was observed at MW-4 and MW-6 (as shown in Table 3). High concentrations of
volatile organic .compounds were measured in vapors extracted from MW-2 in the field.
Laboratory results of vapor samples collected at the beginning and at the end of the pilot test at

MW-2 indicated the presence of high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX.
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5.0

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The following data summary and conclusions are derived from the analysis of the data:

Soil Stratigraphy

Based on the results of this subsurface assessment, soils beneath the subject site can be
divided into three general units. The first unit encountered was fill material, consisting of
poorly graded sands, gravels, and clays, This unit occupies the upper 4 to 6 feet of the
subsurface. The second unit encountered was clay ranging from 4 to 5 feet in thickness
on the west side of the property to 8 feet on the east side of the property. The clay was
found to be underlain by clayey sand, extending to a depth greater than or equal to the
total depth of the borings. :

Physical Groundwater Conditions

The water table elevation gradient beneath the site appears to be in a south southeasterly
direction at a gradient of approximately 0.31 feet/foot in the southern portion of the

property. Groundwater appears to be mounding in the location of former USTs. Onthe. ..
basis of the low permeability of soils at the site, and other well known problems. with .
pump and treat remediation technology, it is our opinion that pumping and treatment . .-

of groundwater would not be a technmically or economically feasible remedial
alternative.

Distribution of Hydrocarbons in Soils

No hydrocarbons were detected in most of the soil samples-which were collected and
analyzed. High concentrations of hydrocarbons were reported in samples collected from
boring G-9 (in the immediate vicinity of ‘the UST excavation). Low to moderate
concentrations of hydrocarbons were reported in samples from borings G-2, G-3, and
MW-5 (at fifteen feet bgs). This evidence indicates that high concentrations of
hydrocarbons in soils are probably limited to the UST excavation vicinity.
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Distribution of Hydrocarbons in Groundwater

’ Moderate to high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX and MTBE were detected in MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-4. Free phase hydrocarbons were observed in monitoring wells MW-2
and MW-5. In grab groundwater samples collected from Geoprobe borings G4 and G-7,
only low concentrations of toluene and total xylenes were reported. Hydrocarbons were
not detected in well MW-6. This evidence indicates that high concentrations of
hydrocarbons and free phase hydrocarbons on the water table are probably limited
to the immediate vicinity of the UST excavation.

Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Resulls

. The results of pilot test performed at MW-5 and MW-1 indicated that upon applying a
vacuum of approximately 150 inches of water and 110 inches of water respectively, vapor
extraction rates of approximately 20 cfm and 11 cfm were achieved. Significant vacuum
influence was measured in surrounding monitoring wells, and high concentrations of
volatile organic compounds were detected in extracted vapors in the field and samples
analyzed in the laboratory. The results of pilot test performed at MW-2 indicated that upon
applying a vacuum of approximately 125 inches of water, low vapor,extraction rate and
vacuum influence were achieved. However, high concentrations of volatile organic
compounds were detected in extracted vapors in the field and samples analyzed in the
laboratory. These results indicate that vapor extraction will probably be effective in
removing hydrocarbons from the highly impacted vicinity of the UST excavation.
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6.0 CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

The results of Century. West Engineering Corporation’s investigation of the subject site support
the application of vapor extraction remediation. Due to the limited extent of high concentrations
of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater, it is difficult to accuraigely ‘estimate the mass of
hydrocarbons in soils and éroundwater. On the basis of what we consider to be reasonabie
assumptions, we estimate that roughly 300 to 1,500 pounds of hydrocarbons may present in the

immediate vicinity of the UST excavation. hﬂ/

We estimate that initial vapor extraction rates of between five and fifteen pounds of hydrocarbons
per day may be achievable. As remediation progresses, hydrocarbon removal rates will decrease
until remediation is complete. Based on the information available to us at this time, we estimate
that the application of vapor extraction remediation may result in substantial site clean-up in a

period of four to six months.

6.1 Remediation System Design Specifications

The remediation system design specifications are summarized in Table 4. The location of
remediation system, joint trenches, and piping manifold are shown on Figure 4. Appropriate
environmental permits will be obtained prior to installation of the remediation system. The
remediation system will be installed by state licenced contractor in accordance with appropriate

regulations and guidelines.
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Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5 will be used for vapor extraction, and each vapor
extraction well will be connected to the remediation systém via a horizontal vapor extraction
conduit. Remediation of extracted vapors will be perfonﬁed by a 150 cfim capacity all electric
catalytic oxidizer. The remediation system wiﬂ be equipped with neceésa:y‘ safety interlocks and
emergency shutoff devices. The remediation system will be placed at the southwest corner of the
Auto Repair Building as shown on Figure 4, and a temporary chain link fence will be installed on
the north, west and south sides of the remediation system. A manifold will be constructed inside the
remediation compound to connect underground vapor extraction conduit to the remediation system,
and to install necessary valves, gauges, and sampling ports. A temporary electric connection will

be installed at the site for the operation of the remediation system. ;

6.2  Operation and Maintenance

The vapor extraction system will be operated until such a time that significant quantities of vapors
cease to be extracted from the subsurface. At this time we assume that the system will opefate
for a six month period. The system will be operated and maintained in such a manner to extract
the maximum amount of hydrocarbons, and to collect the data necessary to quantify the removal
mass. The necessary data will be collected to evaluate the effectiveness of each well in
contributing to hydrocarbon removal. The system will be shut down and removed from the site

when the remediation is complete, regardless of the amount of time the system is in operation.
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6.3  Testing and Documentation
During operation of the remediation system, the following parameters shall be monitored on at

least a weekly basis:

. Cumulative hours of system operation;
. Rate of gas extracted in cubic feet per minute;
. System Vacuum.

Tedlar bag gas samples will be collected by appropriate protocol to evaluate vapor concentrations
in extracted gas on a weekly basis for the first three weeks of operation, and at least monthly

thereafter. Samples will be analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX.

Groundwater will be sampled from each well, unless free phase hydrocarbons are observed. Site

monitoring will be performed on a quarterly basis for the duration of the remediation (assumed - - .

to be six months-three sampling and analytical events). Groundwater samples will be analyzed

for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE.

6.4 Reporting

At the conclusion of the remediation, or after six months, whichever comes first, a remediation
report will be prepared and submitted to Alameda County. The report will include all of the data
collected during the remediation. The scope of work will be described in detail. Daily
hydrocarbon removal rates will be calculated and presented in tabular form. The total mass of

hydrocarbons removed will be calculated and presented. Groundwater analytical results will be
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presented and discussed. The report will include groundwater elevation contour drawings. The
report will present conclusions and recommendation for continuation or cessation of vapor

extraction. If appropriate, the report will present recommendations for site closure.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

Conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on a limited quantity of site
data from specific locations. Conditions at locations other than those tested may vary. Conditions
at tested locations may change over time. The accuracy of estimates rbased on extrapolation of
data is limited. Conclusions and recommendations are based on reasonable assumptions on the
basis of available site data. Actual conditions may vary. Conclusions reached in this report are
made according to the generally accepted standard of environmental practice in California. There

is no other warranty, expressed or implied.
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
August 1996

L_“

Analytical Laboratory Method Detection Limi

6/24/96 10
6/24/96 15’ ND 0.006 £.009 ND 0.025
6/24/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 14.5' 1.5 0.14 0.012 0.052 0.18
6/24/96 10' ND ND ND ND ND

' 6124/96 [ ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 12 ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/06 L) ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 10’ ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
6/24/96 11.8 98 0.079 0.064 1.3 4.2
6/24/96 12. 860 3.1 11 14 97

ratory Method Detection Limit 1 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025

6/26/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/96 15' ND 0.049 0.084 0.022 0.13
6/26/96 10" ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES

feet bgs feet below ground surface

TPH-G total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as Gasoline
ma/kg milligrams per kilogram

ND not detected above laboratory method detection limit
NA not analyzed or not available




Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
August 1996

G-4-W 06/24/96 0.001 NA
G-7W | 08/24/96 NA NA NA ND ND 0.0013 ND 0.0015 NA
MW-1 | 08/27/86 14.11 166.89 Not Present 33 0.260 0.034 0.050 0.170 5080 |
MW-2 | 06/27/96 12.61 167.84 12" NA NA NA NA NA NA |
MW-3 06/27/96 13.20 166.74 Not Present 2 0.022 0.0029 0.011 0.0074 0.056 |
MW-4 06/27/96 17.03 163.51 Not Present 0.72 0.002 0.0005 0.0025 0.023 0.0032
MW-5 | 06/27/96 13.62 166 61 2F NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-8 07/10/96 18.55 161.48 Not Present ND ND ND ND ND NA I

NOTES

feet bgs feet below ground surface

feet datum feet above arbitrary datum with assumed elevation of 10 ft.

TPH-G total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as Gasoline

mg/l milligrams per liter

ND not detected above Iaboratory'method detection limit

NA not analyzed or not available
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Table 3

Summary of Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard

T pr—— T T

Oakland, California

TRH-G Laboratorys

m atMonitoringiW

I

—
L

MY =25

7/10/96| 1210 100 9.8 5.5 48 > 10,000 NA 0.48
FH0/98] 1212 100 98 NM NM NM NA 0.5 ¢5
710/96) 1214 100 9.9 NM NM NM NA 1.1 1.8
7M0/96| 12:16 100 10 NM NM NM NA 13 1.8
7/10/96] 12:18 100 10.2 NM NM MM NA 1.8 2.2

7/10/96

> 10,000

26

IMW-5 7/10/96| 12:30 150 16.1 77 48 > 10,000 2,300 25 4
\W-5 710/96| 12:40 150 17.3 NM NM NM NA 35 4.5
W-5 TM0/M8|  12:50 150 17.3 NM NM NM NA a5 46

7/10/96

Fria el

V-5 7/10/96| 13:00 160 18.6 8.8 46 > 10,000 NA 4.5 4.8
IMW-5 7M10/96| 13:20 150 21.2 NM NM NM 45 4.2
-5 71096 ) 13:40 150 216 NM NM NM
7/10/96| 14:00 150 21 11 36 >10,000
W-5 7110/96 14:20 160 21 NM NM NM
W-5 7/10/96| 14:40 150 19.9 NM NM WM
W-5 710/96| 15:00 150 202 13 26 >10,000
\W-5 7110/96| 15:20 150 20.1 NM - NM NM
NM NM

7111496 915 M NM NM 0 0
-1 7111/96 9:20 130 8.25 39 58 > 10,000 0 0
-1 7111496 9:30 130 76 NM NM NM 0 0
-1 7111/96 9:40 100 10.7 NM NM NM 0 0
-1 71111968 9:50 100 - 10.1 116 35 > 10,000 0 0

7111/96)  10:00 100 10.3 NM N NM o 0

7411/96] 1010 105 104 NM NM NM 0 0
-1 7M11/96) 10:20 110 10.5 46 38 > 10,000 1] 0
-1 7111196  10:30 160 14 9.9 40 > 10,000 1] 0
-1 7M1/96|  10:40 110 116 NM NM NM 0 0
-1 7111/96 41 > 10,000 0 0




Table 3 (Continued)
Summary of Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

G L'abol
il ] - ' Results (ppmv) ©
-2 7111196  11:20 90 2.9 104 86 >10,000 | NA 18 07 0 09 )
W2 711106 11:30 90 26 NM NM NM 6,300 17 07 0 035 0
2 7111/06| 11:40 90 23 138 84 80,000 NA 18 0.6 0 0.35 0
2 7111/96|  11:50 90 2.4 NM NM NM NA 15 05 0 0.28 0
-2 7111/96 12:00 90 23 141 86 82,000 NA 1.4 0.4 1} 0.25 4]
W2 7M1/96|  12:10 160 4 12.6 g5 > 100,000 NA 1.8 0.8 0 05 0
W-2 7M116| 12:20 160 41 | nNM NM NM NA 2 0.9 0 05 0
W-2 7M196|  12:30 125 3 134 90 95,000 NA 18 0.7 0 0.5 0
2 711/96|  12:40 125 238 NM NM NM NA 18 0.6 0 0.52 0
2 7H1/96|  12:50 125 2.8 NM NM NM NA 186 0.6 0 0.45 0
w2 711/96|  13:00 125 27 146 84 90,000 9,300 15 0.6 0 0.4 0
NOTES
cfm Cubic Feet Per Minuta

LEL Lower Explosive Limil

TPH-G  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gas
voC Volatile Organic Compounds

ppm Parts per million



Table 4
Remediation System Design Speclfications
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Californla
August 19986

[Component v Do SR 151 eV 1ot bt oL ) [ S I Specifications futsa i el o ISR U s S el |

[Extraction Wells 1. MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5 existing 2" diameter monitoring wells will be used as vapor exiraction wells.

2. Remove existing well box's from each well and replace with 2'%2'%2" ulility vaut.

3. Ultility vauits to have appropriate knockouts on all sides to allow for horizontal vapor extraction conduit.
4. Connect top of each vapor extraction wells to horizontal vapor extraction conduit inside the utility vault.

Connect each well to remediation system via underground conduit laid in joint trenches.
Underground vapor extraction conduit to be Schedule 40 PVC.

. Piping to be placed minimum 24" below existing grade with a minimum 6" sand on all sides.
. Backfill material above sand to be Class 2 AB compacted to 85%.

Trenches to be resurfaced to malch existing conditions with a minimum 6" cutback.

o e o R~

i
|
|

Prepare approximately 15'x10" smooth and flat area at the southwest corner of Auto Repair Building for installation of remediation system.
2. Install temporary fencing on north, west and south sides of remediation system.

Delivery Piping and 1. Above ground vapor extraction conduit to be Schedule 80 PVC.

2. Conduits from wells to be brought aboveground inside remediation compound and terminated into a manifold.
3. Manifold to be supported along westerly wall of Auto Repair Building by appropriaie pipe support.

4. Manifold to contain necessary valves, gauges and sampling poris for each well.

Remediation Equipment |1. Remediation system to be 150 ¢fm capacity all electric catalytic oxidizer.

2. Remediation system to be trailer mounted with approximate dimensions of 10° long and 7' wide.

3. Remediation system to be equipped with necessary safety interlocks and shuloff devices.

4. Remediation system to be equipped with chart recorder to measure continuos catalytic oxidizer operating temperature and flow.

1. Amange for temparary electric connection for remediation system operation.

2. Electric requirement for remediation system 240 volts, 3-phase, 200 amperes,

3. PGAE to drop eleciric conduit from overhead street pole to Auto Repair Building and set electric meter on site.

4. Contractor to install appropriate electric disconnect box inside remediation compound and connect to PG&E meter.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 ¢ PHONE (510) 484-2600 rax (510) 462-3914

12 June 1996

Mr. Rajeev Cherwoo
Century West Engineering
7950 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568

‘Dear Mr. Cherwoo:

Enclosed 1is drilling permit 96410 for a monitoring well
construction project at 1499 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland for
Naomi English.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well
construction report be submitted after completion of the work. The
report should include drilling and completion 1leogs, location
sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your
completion report. We will forward vyour submittal to the
California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension
235 or me at extension 240.

Very truly yours,

iy 0 s

Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer III

CM:ab
Enc.



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY |

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE {510) 484-2600

FAX (510) 462-3914
{DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]|
l - |FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] [For OFFICE UsE|
. /
LOCATION OF PROJECT [HOOS HIS  AVTDMOT|VE peamm numser - 26410
499 Mac ARTHUR.  RBLVD: LOCATION NUMBER
OAREAND , CR
s .
N Ms. NoAMmy ENGLISH PERMIT CONDITIONS
s 1545 ScenlclieW DR, Voice{ S'1o) 443 9015
Gty S'aAn LsANORO / CA Ip 94577 Circled Permit Requirements Apgly
APERICANT . _
Name CENTURY WEST CNGINGEEN G coRP, GENERAL
RATE W CHERWep Fax gj00 55) 7776 1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
ss 7495 ¢ DuBLIAN _BivD Voice §1p0 $5°) 39794 Zane 7 affice five days prior to propesed staning date.
Gity Dugin , C A Ip G495 68 2,  Submitto Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of permitted
. ’ wark the ariginal Department of Water Resaurces Water Well ’
ng:OF PRQJECT Drillers Repart ar equivalent for well Projects, ar drilling logs
W onstruction Geatachnical invesigaton and location sketch for gectachnical projects.
Cathodic Protection General 3. Permitis void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
ater Supply . Cantamination ___-] -~ date. _
nitaring _‘4 Well Destruction . ATEH WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
= 1. Minfrmum surface seal thickness (s two inches of cement graut
P QSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USeg placed by tremia.
Dogestic Industrial Cther .~ 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial weils
Mupicipal frrigation ar 20 feet for domestic and irrigation welis unless a lessar
' o depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
D'j‘;}NG METHOD: monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest.
MSWFotary  ArRotay  Auger o C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hate with campacted cuttings ar
Cable Cther heavy bentonite and upper twa feet with compacted material. [n
Fl : areas of knawn or suspected contamination, tremied cament growt
oAllLERs ucENsENO. FE2390 ST, A shall ba used in place of compacted cuttings.
: D. CATHODIC. Fill hole abova ancde zone with cancrete placed by
PROJECTS : iremie.
Orill Hele Diameter 6L in Masdmum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Casing Diameter 2 in Depth 20
Surfaca Seal Depth —_;3__ fi. Number J__
GESTECHNICAL PACJECTS
Number of Barings Maxirmum
Hole Diameter T Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTINGDATE O (¢ /2.4 /gb

EYEMATED COMPLETIONDATE ¢, / 2.5 /94 W :
' ! ’ : Approved mﬂ Date 14 Jun 96

I hereby agree to comply with afl requirements of this permit and Alameda ﬂ Wyman Hong 0

i!'nv Qrdinance Mo. 73-68,
LICANTS

SIGNATURE ALO\J Y. CL..,MMY’ Date 06/05‘ / 96 91992




BORING NUMBER : G-1A

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
DRILLING METHCD : Geoprobe
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE; /24/96 $:00 AM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 9:15 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER:  2°
w
< . ] . 3
2 THE: £
= [SAMPLEIsamvpie | E Q| 2 uscs LOG OF MATERIAL E
Edf NO v |20 S 5
Fa] 2l = o=
=
SP Gravelty SAND. 5P, medium dense,
- moist, red-yellow (7.5 YR 6/8). no hydrocarbon odor —
[100% or discoloration
5 = G-1A-5] cacprebe 95% -
NA .
—— I —
Total Depth = _7ft_ - hit concrete or cobbles, decided to
— move 4 northerly - see log G-1B - backfilled at end of day
10 with grout and top " was resurfaced with asphait.




BORING NUMBER : G-1B

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive
Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01
DRILUNG METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 9:20 AM
COMPLETION DATE: &/24/96 9:25 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: o
s o
o« -
20 [saveie|sanmie | 8 |3 ] B [uscs LOG OF MATERIAL §
Eg NQ. TYPE & Q g B
a & g Eg
- 1004 1
sp Gravelly SAND, 3P, rmediurm dense.
— molst. red-yellow 7.5 YR 4/8, no hydrocarbon odor —
or discoloration, coarse grained - fill material
5 - -
100%)
Total Depth = 7.5 ft - hif concrete or cobbles, backfiled at
— end of day with grout and fop 6" was resurfaced with asphatt—
10— -
15 -




BORING NUMBER : G-2

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hoosht Automotive
Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
) DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILUNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhau TYPE OF BIT:
G START DATE: 6/24/96 9:30 AM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 10:10 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2"
Lt
Z 21zl 2 :
g 1R f
g peavrelsavpie | B |G| 8 |55C° LOG OF MATERIAL
g b no e [2]18] S
SW Gravelly SAND, SM, medium dense, dry
- 100 rec-yellow 7.5 YR 6/8, no hydrocarbon odor -
or discoloration - fill materal
— o -]
8
.5’ a Sandy Clayey SILT, ML, madium stiff, moist,
5 - 9:95]32 A?MI § ML clive 5Y §/4 no hydrocaroon eder or disceloration =
— @ 1009 —
G-2-10° 1009 & Slity SAND, SP. medium dense, molst, olive-gray 5v 4/2,
] 0- 9:55 AM] hydrocarbon odor and discoloration present. -
n 1004 7
- ] CLAY, CL, medium stiff, molst, N
15= cL dark gray. moderate plastictty -
] Pepth = 16" - backfiled at end of day with grout |
and top 6" was resurfaced with asphalf,
20+ -




BORING NUMBER : G-3A

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_ OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive
) Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
DRILLING METHOD : Gaoprobe
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE:; 6/24/96 10:20 AM
(173
g 21z 2 :
[¥7] T
e e smme | & | 5] 5 [oscs ~ QG OF MATERIAL
e NO- I'wee fZ2 |8 & 2
fal 2l a =§
0% Sp Clayey, Graveily, Sty SAND, 5P
— medium dense, molst, red-ibrown 2.5YR 4/2 —
no hydrocarbon odor or discoloration - filk materlal
] . —
0
| 8 |
s
5 - 8 1004 -
] Tofal depth =6’ - hit concrete, moved 4° easterly |
see boring 6-3B, backfiled at end of day W|Th grout
- and top &' was resurfaced with asphatt, —
] 0_ —
-| 5 —— —
20=- -




BORING NUMBER : G-3B

PRCJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _1

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILLUNG METHOD : Gaopobe

START DATE: 6/24/96 10:40 AM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 11:10 AM

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

F, # izl 2 .
2 Stel 3 &
IE SAMPLE SAMPLE | & Q ) UsCs LOG OF MATERIAL
o
E & NO-pvee |2 |8 0 g
[a] o o ‘:g
Gravelly. Clayey SAND and SILT, SP/ML
— 1004 SP/MU mediumn dense, molst, red-brown 2.5YR 472 —
no hydrocarbon odor ¢ discoloration - fill materdal
386" 10097
—J 0:44 AM —
— o CLAY, CH, mediurn stiff, dark gray to black with —
o 1.8 ool CH red Iron staining and no hydrocdroon odor or
- 2 PP discoloration from 7-8°, from 811" color changes to |
o olive gray 5Y 4/2 with apparent hydrecarbon staining,
5-38-10° -
1 0-|10:54 AM ) 1007
. | Gravely CLAY. CL medium stiff, moist, moderate ]
_ piasticity with green hydrocarbon discoloration ]
N Clayey SAND, 5C, medium dense, molst, N
_| 10099 ppm | sC o!;ve gray 5Y 4/2, moderate hydrocarbon —
odor
15 =f5-28-145 -
— Total Depth = 16’ - backflled at end of day with grout
ond top &" was resurfaced with asphatt, |




BORING NUMBER : G-4
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive

PRCJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_ OF _1_

DRiLL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILLING METHOD : Gaoprobe
START DATE: 6/24/96 11:20

COMPLENION DATE: 6/24/96 11:50 AM

TYPE OF 8T1:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

% | & 2
a 15| 3 <
x5 PPAMPLE] samPLE il [ § USCS LOG OF MATERIAL
gl N Jvee |Z 18] 2
[a) = = :E
] sp Gravelly, Clayey SAND and silt, SP |
- 100 medium dense, molst, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 —
ne hydrocarbon odor or discoloration - fill material
. CLAY, CL, soft, olive gray SY 4/2 with -
S - oM 100% cL a moderate hydrocarbon odor and
' discoloration, medium plasticity ]
®
8 i
ol CL Slity CLAY. CL. stiff, rolst, red gray SYR 4/2
— 2 no hydrocarbon odor or discoloration —
o 00% el
Slity SAND, SC. molst, very stiff, brown 7.5 YR 4/4
10= s4100 3ppm | SMm sligt hydracarbon odor -
11:32 AM]
100%
SAND, 8C, loose. yellow brown 10YR 5/8 to -
— sC afive gray 5Y 4/2. molst, fine grained, moderate —
hydrocarbon odors from 12 to 147
— Total Depth = 20’ - backfiled at end of day with grout  —
and top 6" was resurfaced with asphalt.




BORING NUMBER : G-5

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Autamaotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_ OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILLUNG METHOD : Geopiobe
START DATE: 6/24/96 11:55

COMPLETION DAIE: £/24/96 12:15PM

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: z

w o
< = | & = )
8 S1%9 3 g
zf [PAMPElsampe] & [ B 2 uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
gy pveE fz |8 o
fa] ) a = g
sp Gravelly, Clayey, Sitty, SAND, 5P
— 100°%9 medium dense, moist, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 —
no hydrocarbon odor or discoloration - fill material
5 - H CLAY, CH, medium stiff, brown gray 5Y 5/2 with -
c a moderate hydrocarbon odor
_ 00% ] -
N 57 2 Silty CLAY, CL, stiff, olive gray 5Y 4/2. molst _
11:59AM © cL strong hydrocarbon oder and discoiloration
] a _ _
®
O —
10 100 12 ppr] sc T -
b | SAND, SC, loose, molst, olive brown 2.5YR 4/2, fine gralned
G-5-12°
—112:12 AM -
— Total Depth = 20° - backfiled af end of day with grout
and top 6" was resurfaced with asphalt,




LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL: .

BORING NUMBER: G-6

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Autormotive
Gegprobe

PRCOJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 1:00 PM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 1:30 PM
o124/ BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

2 2zl 2 . 3
9 181 3 Jusc &
6 |sampelsampe] & | 2] B fU5C° LOG OF MATERIAL .
= N, Y] = O 144
i Elz]le] o 5
o =l = :g
00 sC Gravelly, Sitty, SAND, SM. medium dense, moist,
- red-brown 2.5YR 4/2, poorty ?rcded, no hydrocarbon —
odor or discoloration - fill material
5 - 2 -
2
—] Q 0% ]
[+
73
—_ o —
N ML SILT, ML, very soft, black, low plasticity
- . —
'| O - G-6-10° 2ppm | oL -
127 PNT 8o <PP CLAY, CL. medium shiff, olive gray 5Y 4/2, moist,
- high plasticity —
20
— Total Depth = 20" - backfiled at end of day with grout
and top &' was resurfaced with asphalt,




BORING NUMBER : G-TA
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20526-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _{_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL.:

Geoprobe

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprohe

START DATE: 6/24/96 1:38 PM
COMPLETION DATE: 8/24/86 1:40 PM

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

b

T < | &
g z |z
f [SAMPLELsamplEl & | ©
Ew b NO Qovee {2 | Q
a~ -

BLOWS
&IN.

UsCs

LOG OF MATERIAL

PIEZOMETER\
WELL INSTALLATION

Fil material beneath

Botiom of Borehole - apprx, 2 ft. bgs - hit concrete - moved_
2" west - see boring G-78 ' —




l BORING NUMBER : G-78

PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLUNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _I_
DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
Geoprobe
DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe
TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/24/96 1:45PM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 2:15 PM

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: .

Y
< 2 & 2 .
3 Sl 3 &
6 fsamrElsampie | B | B 8 |U5CS LOG OF MATERIAL :
Fw NO. TYPE = O B
o = =18 o
(=] i tg
] - Fill material N
5 - ?Q%BE,‘E,‘ 80% CLAY, CH, molst, ollve gray 5Y 4/2 ™
.8 CH moderate plasticity ]
Q
a
— [e] —
@ - .
o i
7 s Clayey SAND, SC. medium dense, molst, ]
| olive gray 5Y 4/2 ]
102810 95% cL CLAY, CL, stiff, molst, olive gray 5Y 4/2, -
2:06 PM medium plasticlty
7 ap SAND, 5P, medium dense, maoist, ollve gray 5Y 4/2. 7]
B fine grained —
— Total depth = 20" - backfiled at end of day with grout -]
and top 4" was resurfaced with asphalt
— —




BORING NUMBER : G-8

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_ OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MCDEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive
' Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01
DRILLING METHOD :
DRILUNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 2:20 PM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 2:35 PM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2
o
é g % BLOWS ';S
TE APl sampie | B | © | FEY [USCS LOG OF MATERIAL
Bd | no vee |2 Q6N ,
a = gg
Filt Material
5 n No sample taken =
] o CLAY, CH, mediumn stiff. molst, clive gray 5Y 4/2 7]
10 1 8 CH high plasticity _
-1 &-8-10 A Q5
- 3 ]
= SM SAND, SM, medium dense, molst, olive 5Y 5/4,
a fine grained ]
15 -
B Total Depth = 20" - backfiled at end of day with grout
| and top 4" was resurfaced with asphailt ]




BORING NUMBER : G-9
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET .1 OF .1

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILUNG METHOD : Geoprobe

START DATE: 6/24/96 2.40 PM
COMPLETION DATE: &/24/96 3:07 PM

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: z

2 ]z i
3 2 W |eLows ' B
=6 [samPERsampe | B | B | R} [USCS LOG OF MATERIAL £
N o A ] o
Fa o 2 g
- Filt raterial R
a 100%) B
1004
CH Clay. CH. medium stiff, gray/black to Olive &Y 5/4 |
] 2ppm molst. moderate plasticly, hydrocarbon odor present
10 = 1004 2 ppm -
| 2.1 ppmy Sandly Clay, CL. stiff. olive gray 5Y 4/2, |
5-9-11.5 RRM cL slightly molst, medium plas%cny
_l2:85PM )
5-9-12.5
—13:06 PV} GM Slity Gravel, GM, loose, red-brown 2.5YR 4/4, —
80% slightly maist
] 5 - Total Depth = 147 - backfiled at end of day with grout -
and top é° was resurfaced with asphalt .




LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER,/MODEL:

BORING NUMBER : MW-4

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive
Hollow Stem Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stam Auger

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 4/27/96 9.15 AM

PLETION DATE: 6/27/96 10:
COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 10:20 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER:  2°

TYPE

g s E Blows ' '&§
25 [ s A LOG OF MATERIAL Eg _'
5> =] Eg

sc Clayey SAND, SC, medium stiff
_| moist, red brown 2.5YR 4/2  All material

5 =Imw-as . 54.4 CL

|
BENTONITE

Sandy, CLAY, CL. medium stiff. red yellow 7.5YR 6/8 fo
ollve gray 5Y 4/2, moist, moderate plasficlty

10 —vw-2-10° ”
7.13.26

15 aafvw-a-15 15.25.50 Clayey SAND, $C, medium dense,
molst, brown 7.5YR 4/2. fine grained
N SC
20=gaw-4-20 2040.50

Total Depth = 20° |




BORING NUMBER : MW-5

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 2059¢-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING

DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger

START DATE: 6/27/96 11:15 AM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 11:47 AM

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRiLL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Hollow Sterm Auger Equipment

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

W =
3 THHES ' x
2e Jowee| o2 |E (8| z2 | LOG OF MATERIAL ES
o ' Stz |2 ' 82
a [ [»3 fod E
=
— sC
Clayey Sand, SC, mediurn dense

— molst, brown 7.5YR 4/4

o CH CLAY, CH, soﬁé\r,rilqo‘l‘sté
5 Jvwss . 5,13.18 dark brown 7.5YR 4/

— CL Sandy, CLAY, CL. medlum sifff, molst,

light gray, moderate plasticity

10 egtiw-s-10°100 PPM 25,4050

-~ sC
' Clayey SAND, 8C, medium dense."

molst, brown 7.5YR 4/2 with gresn
15 =fw-5-15[75 PP 18,3550 tinge. fine grained, hydrocarbon odor
and dlscoloration present

20~

- ’ —]

Total depth = 20




BORING NUMBER : MW-4

PRCJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Hollow Stern Auger Equipment

DRILLING METHCD : Hollow Stem Auger

START DATE: 6/27/96 1:20 PM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 2:30 PM

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: ~ 2°

| F :
§ 9 g :% Blows =B -
IE |samPEel oF | & | & | For [UsCS LOG OF MATERIAL E
s N, é = 8 &IN.
a8~ & E |
— sC
Clayey Sand, SC. medium dense
- rmolst, brown 7.5YR 4/4
- CH
PMW-6-5° CLAY, CH, soft, molst,
5 =fiizsem|3pem . 58,8 dark brown 7.5YR 4/2
MW-5-10°
]0_ 150 PM . 10.18.20
GC Gravel-5and- Cloy mixture, GC
] medium dense, molst, ollve brown 2.5Y 4/2
— Siity, Clayey, SAND, ML, medium shff. molst,
ML light gray to brown 7.5YR 474, slight plasticity. very
-] MW-6-15§1.8 ppm 14,25 fine gralned
] 5 2:05PM e . 2540
20 rfMw-6-2071600 ppm 25:4550J
220PM

Total depth = 20°




| " MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

' 5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769
Century West
7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 L ' = :
bublin, CA 94568 Date Sampled: 06~24-96

Attn: Bob Bogar . - Date Received: 06-24-96

o Project Manager ' Date Analyzed: 06-~24-96
Sample Number Sample Description
- V066016 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-2-10" ~ SOIL
ANATYSIS
———————— Detection Sample
Limit Results
) ppm | ppm
Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
XZylenes 0.005 <0,005
Ethylbhenzene 0.005 <0.005
QA/QC: Spike Recovery is 77%
Duplicate Deviation is 2.5%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPEH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



i /-\ * MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 . Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769

P

Century West
7950 bublin Blwvd., #203 - ; T e
Dublin, CA 94568 _ Date Sampled: 06-24-96

Attn:  Bob Bogar - S "~ Date Received: 06-24-96
"~ Project Manager -~ " "'Date Analyzed: 06-24-96
Sample Number Sample Description
V066017 Proij#20596-001-01
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
G-2-15° . SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm r ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1l.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.006
Toluene 0.005 0.009
Xylenes 0.005 0.025
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
{ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
/4<;J~¢/,Cg%zeu{f;
S

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 + Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769
Century West L :
"“7950 bublin Blvd., #203 T ey R
. .Dublin, CA 94568 - A : Date Sampled: 06-24-96
fﬁfAttn:“;Bob Bogar = - P e ' Date)Received: 06-24~96 -
e project Manager U "Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

Lo V2t a7

Sample Number Samplg_pescription

V066018 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-3B-10" . SOIL
ANALYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
_--PPm ppm

Total Petroleum Hydfocarbons 1.0 <l.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/m/g%,.%

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

"



| ' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

’ 5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, GA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769
Century West : P e
~ 7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 CT R A

~ Dublin, CA 94568 o . Date Sampled: 06-24~-96
-~ Attn:  Bob Bogar .- Coee et Date "Received: 06-24- 96,“
R Project Manager -7 'pate RAnalyzed: 06-24-96
Sample Number §aﬁplg_pesc;iption
V066015 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
G-3B-14.5' . SOIL

ANALYSIS
-------- Detection ' Sampleq A
Limit Results 7
-__PPm ppm

Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.5
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.14
Toluene | 0.005 0.012
Xylenes 0.00a5 0.18
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.052
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinctionm.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e B

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



“ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

' 5011 Bsum Rocsd Suite 1+ Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 + Fax (510) 372-4955

20596-001-01\2131\013769

Century West

7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 ~ - B SRR E e
Dublin, CA 94568 : .- - Date Sampled: 06-24-96

“Attn: Bob Bogar . -~ - " 'Date Received: 06-24~-96 -
T Project Manager - = ‘ Date Analyzed: 06-24-96
Sample Number Sample Description
V066020 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blwvd.

G-4-10" SOIL
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample .
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <(0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes : 0.005 <0.005
FEthylbenzene ' 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
Ronald G. Evans 4§£;tb
Lab Director




- Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

Century West

© 7950 bublin Blvd., #203
.Dublin, CA 94568
flAttn"

‘Bob Bogar
PrOJect ‘Manager

Sample Number
v066021

ANALYSIS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Note:

: l Date Sampled 05-24 96
;. "Date Recelved: 06-24-96
' - 'Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

° MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

' 5011 Blum Road, SU|Te’1 . Mcn‘mez CA 94553

20596-001—01\2131\013769

RUSKC RSN

Sample Description

Proij#20596-001-01
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-5-7" . SOIL
Detection Sampie

Limit Results
Ppm ppm

1.0 <1,0
0.005 <0.005 AQ
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0,005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A dé;%_

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



_MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Rood Suite ] « Morhnez CA c?4553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6958

20596-001-01\2131\013769
Century West :

Fam——

7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 R R
~Dublin, CA 94568 ‘ Date Sampled. 06-24- 96 .
* “Attn: ~Bob Bogar . ' -~ Date Received: 06-24~-96 @ -
- 7. "Project Manager ' '~ Date Analyzed: 06-24-96
Sample Number Sample Description
V066022 Proj#20596-001-01
Hooshi Antomotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
G-5-12"' - 801L
ANATYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm | ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LARS ,

Ronald G. Evans
Labh Director



I * MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

? 5011 Blum Road., Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 + Fax (510) 372-6955

Century West

777950 Dublin Blvd., #203 :
;ﬂDublln, 'CA .94568 '
R "?'=Attn 3

. Bob Bogar -
Progect Manager

Sample Number
v066023

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Note:

20596-001-~01\2131\013769

Date Sampled: 06-24-96
Date Received: 06-24-96
Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

Sample Description
Proj#20596-001-01
Hooshi. Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-6-10" - 801IL
Detection Sample
Limit Results
rPpm \ ppm
1.0 <1.0
0.005 <0,005
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0,005
0.005 <0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.

{(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
e (Dl
Pt

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Rood Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769

Century West e :

- 27950 Dublin Blwvd., #203 = e s e e

. Dublin, CA 94568 , ' ‘Date Sampled: 06-24-96

~Attns - Bob Bogar @ . ‘ - - Date Received: (06-24-96
s Project Manager - ‘Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

Sample Number Sample Description

V066024 Proj#20596~001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blwvd.

G-7B=5" - 80IL
ANAYT.YSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm l ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1l.0
as Gasocline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene © 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFPT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBRILE CHEM LABS

e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC

- 50‘11 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Momnez CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

Q.Attn‘-

Century West

7950 Dublin Blvd., #203

Dublin, CA 94568
-Bob Bogar
PrOJect Manager

Sample Number
v066025

ANALYSIS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Note:

20596—001—01\2131\013?69

rearearimmn

Date Sampled. 06-24-96 -
Date Received: 06-24-96
Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

Sample Description
Proj#20596- 596-001-01
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-7B-10" - 80IL
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm | PpPm
1.0 <1.0
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005"
0.005 <0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

0o andl_
A =

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



i ' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. |

” 5011 Blum Road, 5une1 . Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

.

Century West

© 7950 Dublin Blvd., #203
_Dublln, CA 94568
“Attn: -

Bob Bogar -
Project Manager

Sample Number
V066026

ANATYSIS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Note:

'20596-001—01\2131\013769‘ .

Date Sampled. 06-24 96'
Date Received: 06-24-96"
Date Analyzed: 06-24- -96 .

- 'Sample Description
Proij#20596-001-C1
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-8-10" . 8QIL
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm \ ppm
1.0 <1.0
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005
0.005 <0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUPT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.

(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

AT

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director




* MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

'mﬂmmmmdwm1wmmmcm%%3
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

: 20596-001-01\2131\013769

Century West ‘ . _
- ~7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 - ' : ot MR T
_[Dublln;”CA 94568 Date Sampled° 06-24- 96
_*Attn: - Bob Bogar - . - Date Received: 06-24-96
Lot - project Manager " Date Analyzed: 06-24-96 -

Sample Number Sample Description
v066027 Proj#20596-001-01
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
G-9-11.5 | SOIL

ANALYSIS
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ Detection ' Sample
Limit Results
ppm

Total Petroleum Hydfocarbons 1.0 98
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.079
Toluene 0.005 0.064
Xylenes 0.005 4.2
Ethylbenzene 0.005 1.3
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppm} = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lah Director
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i MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

’ 5011 Blum Road, Sulte 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-4955

20596-001-01\2131\013769
Century West - L
7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 - e T
Dublin, CA 94568 - ' Date Sampled: 06-24- 967
Attn: ‘Bob Bogar o - Date Received: (06-24-96 :
" ' Project Manager Date Analyzed: 06-24-96 :

Sample Number Sample Description

voee02s8 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
G-9-12.5* . SQOIL

ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sam?le
Limit Results
- ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 860
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 3.1
Toluene 0.005 11
Xylenes 0.005 97
Ethylbenzene 0.005 14
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX dlstlnctlon.
(ppm) = (mg/kqg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

e



1 .- MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\0 13769

Century West
- -7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 : L

LUFT with method 602 used for BTEX distinction.
{ppb) = (ng/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
/JA:4449)//C£;{:;24£2L
Ronald G. Evans ﬁ'

Lab Directcr

“Dublin, CA 94568 ) Date Sampled 06-24- 96
' - ‘Attns Bob Bogar - . -~ - Date Received: 06-24-96 -
S T Progect Manager ' Date Analyzed: 06-24-96'
Sample Number Sample_pescription '
v066029 Proj#20596-001-01
Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.
l G-4-W WATER
ANALYSIS
l Detection | Sample
Limit Results
l ppb , ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
l Benzene | 0.5 <0.5
l Toluene 0.5 1.0
Xylenes 0.5 1.2
l Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
l Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH




I “MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

’ 5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

20596-001-01\2131\013769

Century West e 7
7950 Dublin Blvd., #203 ' ' R B
- Dublin, CA 94568 ' _ ‘ Date Sampled' 06-24-96

- Attn: Bob Bogar . ' -+ .. Date Received: 06-24-96

Project Manager B ' Date Analyzed: 06-24-96

Sample Number Sample Description

v066030 Proj#20596-001-01

Hooshi Automotive
1499 Mac Arthur Blvd.

G-7-W WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
“;513 pPpb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <Q0.5
Toluene 0.5 1.3
Xvlenes 0.5 1.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 - <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppb) = (nrg/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
MM
éﬁ’\

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



roject No. (] ocation : AuToeMeTIVE -
= e =, NOBILE GHEi LABS, DI
Q0 S9%-x1-0| Onkiane  Co- 3 1678 RELIEZ VALLEY RD,
Consultant Neme C.ENTORY WEST ' Sampler Namsé
‘o (510) 9196384 faxt
SAMPLE LAB pneii'éz'ﬁmn MATRIX ° f-j 5 E o g | ol é n
D DATE TINE ™ 38! 8l& h|l 3| 3| 3|8 ~|3 Q
NUMBER Hgmﬁgm%§i2§§§§§g§ 3
AR Hlw| S 8| EBEE[E & 8838 z
G-1-5 + |efey/9¢|09i5 X | X s X
a-2-5 0 Ro x | % 1 G Y
G-2-10" 09 4o x| ¥ | |G | X
f-2-15 1005 X | x L6 ix
C-3B-G 5 X |y |G ¥
G-3B -0 J035 X | % ) o b
G-3B 14,5 __Jfod S XX I 161X
G-4-5° 1) jo X | w |G %
C -4y -lo L33 X | x V1G] x |
C-5-7 1210 x | x | |G |x
G-5- 1a° 12172 X | % 1 G | %
G-l -la. 32y X | ¥ e Ix
B=7B+S’ 1256 X | x 116 v
G-7B-10’ 1405 X | ¥ I |G X% 3
G- 8-yof 1430 X | x | |G ix
Q-9-1,5 Sy 8 | X | x | |G [x |
MO oty oot (8 L o e ™
Rallnquls%\led By: ‘ Date/Time Racelved By: |




iproled No. | Its NamefLocallon HoosH | L}u%omohuf’- f""‘“\ M@B“_E @[};{]@M} LABS m:;
2056700101 s y ) 1678 RELIEZ VALLEY RD.
LARAYETTE, GA 94519
) (510) 9451286

Consultant Name (" EnyTURY| (West Sampler Nama

Ihddress Gy RG]
42 05p (510) 943684 fax
SAMPLE ¥ E PR o
SAMPLE LAB PRESERVATION MATRIX g % 2 rc?l ﬁ 6: 8 g = g\q
D DATE TIME 1D o O ~ Ly G| O] O1w ~ | o
NUMBER : & < wl & T T2 E 3 sls| s
SAEHEEEERE EEEEEEREE
G- - 13,5 |ehy/2s /45] L LG | X
-4 - W /620 X L6 |X
G -7 - /6 oY X | |6 |X

. : o Data/Tl 6/'5“ 5"/5’! Recelved By: ' Comments: Tum Arotind
Relinquished By b{% ) rlfwijf' 7£3$° scolve ;4u/ |

Relinquished By: Date/Time Recalved By:
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Client Name: Century West Eng;neering
Client Acct: 75300

._01/10/1995

smma' 'DESCRIPTION: M‘H-4 10
"Dal:e Taken: ' 46/27/1996
ime Taken: R
NET Sample Mo. 265671

”Results\LFlggs'

“DILUTION FACTOR*
ALt i e
as‘Gasollne

ND
e g ND 1
_jzthylbenzene A WD 07/03/1996
‘Xylenes {(Total} ’ D 07/03/1996
'Methyl -cert- butyl ‘ether ND 10 ug/kg BO20 . 07/05/199% -2004“ .
SURROGATE RESULTS ~. " - e e e ©oeleme o 07/03/1996 ) 2002
89 % Rec. 5030 - " p7/03/1996 2002

Bromofluorobenzene [(SURR}

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its gntiggﬁ‘




Client Name: Century West Eng;neer1ng .Dace: 07/10/1996
Clientc Aeet: ELAP Cert.. 1386
" page: .

Ref;:Hcoshi7Automntivg/Préject.No‘m

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-5-10 '

' Date Taken: 06/27/1996
=-Time Taken:

NET Sample No:

2656872
‘ : :Repartlng

rﬁenieng
Toluene

“2.5 ug/kg 8020 T v 07/03/1996

""2.5  .ug/kg 8020 - - - - .07/03/1996

Lylenes (Total) 2.5 ug/kg 8020 ' ' 07/03/1996
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 10 ug/kg 8020 07/05/1336
SURROGATE RESULTS C ' - 07/03/1996
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 97 3 Rec. 5030 37/03/1398

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its enti;gty-




Engineering

-

Date: 07/10/199%
ELAF Cert: 1386 .1 7 %

ESCRIPTION: MW-6-10

“Date Taken: 06/27/1936¢
- i Time Taken: ]
. NET Sample No: 265673

b

07/03/1996
" oluens - “Ta7/0371996
"’ 'Ethylbenzene .07/03/1336

fylenes {Total) 07/03/1996

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 8020 _ 07/05/1936
SURROGATE RESULTS ' Tem oL oo Tt 07/03/1398
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 89 5030 07/03/1996




Client Name: Century West Engineering . 07/10/1386

1386

. DALes

PH.{Gas/BTAE, Solid)
as Gasoline

Benzens 07/03/1996 .-

Tollene " e7703/1996
Ethylbenzene . ‘07/03/1996
Aylenes (Total) 101.0 03+ 300.0 - ug/kg 07/03/1936 .

i Methyl tert-huityl ether ) " 85.5 3427777 7 apo.0 ug/kg . 07/03/1996
Bromofluorchenzene (SURR) 103.0 103 . .. 100 % Rec.  07/03/1996
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Solid}" : :
“aa Gasoline i o102 w5 mgfkg  07/05/1996 - aal
“Benzepe - . . 100.5 j'ug/kg “'07/05/1996 aal
Toluene 100.8 ug/kg 07/05/1996 aal
Ethylbenzene 103.1 ug/kg 07/05/1996 aal
Xylenes (Total} 101.7 ug/ kg 07/05/1996 aal
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 88.5 ug/kg | 07/05/1996 aal
Bromoflucrobenzene {SURR) 1¢5.40 % Reg. 07/05/1934 aal

B NOTE: Results apply only to the samples anmalyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in ité'entirety-'




Client Name: Century West Engineering
Client Acct : O )
NET Job_No

] Datg:
ELAP Cert
Page

07/10/19398
1386 L

P

re

07/03/1996
07/03/1996 -

07/03/19%6

| ﬁ‘l:h;i'pépzene
Xylenes (Total} .i: N I - 07/03/19%96
Methyl-tert-butyl ether w T ug/kg 07/03/1996
Bromoflucrobenzene {SURR) 99 ¥ Rec. 07/03/1996
“TPH (Gas/BTXE,Solid) : R . St
_as Gasoline ' ND 1.0 mg/kg 07/05/1394 aal
Benzene ND 2.5 vg/kg 07/05/1994 aal
Toluene BD S2.5 - ug/kg _ 07/05/1996 aal
Ethylbenzene ¥D 2.5 ' ug/kyg a7/85/1996 . aal
Xylenes (Total) ND 2.5 - ug/lkg a7/05/1996 aal
Methyl-tert-butyl echer ND 10 ug/kg 07/05/1296 aal
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 103 % Rec. 07/05/1996 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report ig permitted only in its entirety:




Client Name:
Client_Acac-

ﬁfol&eﬁé E
Bromofluorobenzene [SURR)
- ’
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Sclid)
" | as Gasaline ‘
Benzene
Toluene
Bromofluorchbenzene [SURR)

7.07/03/1936

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entir;tY-

07/03/1998

7 g7/03/1996 2003

@7/05/1996
07/05/1996
a7/05/1996
07/05/1996




KEY TO RESULT FLAGS

RPD between sample duplicates exceeds 30%.

*M : RPD} between sample duplicates or MS/MSD exceeds 20%. - -
+ : Correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Additions is less than 0,995,
< : Sample result is less than reported value. S T
B-I : Value is between Method Detection Limit and Reporting Limit.
B-0 : Analyte found in blank and sample. : - A .
C : The result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
CNA : Cr+6 not analyzed; Total Chromium concentration below Cr+6 regulatory level.
COMP : Sample composited by equal volume prior to analysis. -
D~ : The result has an atypical pattern for Diesel analysis.
D1 : The result for Diesel is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.:
DH : The result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Diesel.
DL : The result appears to be a lighter hydrocarben than Diesel.
DR : Elevated Reporting Limit due to Matrix.
Ds : Surrogate diluted ocut of range.
DX : The result for Diesel is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.
FA : Compound quantitated at a 2X dilution factor.
FB : Compound quantitated at a 5X dilution factor.
FC Compound quantitated at a 10X dilution factor.
FD Compound quantitated at a 20X dilution factor.
FE Compound quantitated at a 50X dilution factor.
FF Compound quantitated at a 100X dilution factor. :
FG Compound quantitated at a 200X dilution factor.
FH : Compound quantitated at a 500X dilution factor.
FI : Compound quantitated at a 1000X dilution factor.
FJ : Compound gquantitated at a greater than 1000x dilution factor.
FK : Compound quantitated at a 25X dilution factor.
FL : Compound quantitated at a 250X dilution factor.
G- : The result has an atypical pattern for Gasoline.
G1 : The result for Gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.
GH : The result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Gasoline.
GL The result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than CGasoline.
GX The result for Gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.
HT Analysis performed cutside of the method specified holding time.
HIC : Confirmation analyzed outside of the method specified holding time.
HTP : Prep procedure performed outside of the method specified holding time.
HX : Peaks detected within the quantitation range do neot match standard used.
J 1 Value is estimated.
MI : Matrix Interference Suspected.
MSA : Value determined by Method of Standard Additions.
MSA* : Value obtained by Method of Standard Additions; Correlation coefficient is <0.995.
NI1 Sample gpikes ocutside of QC limits; matrix interference suspected.
NI2 : Sample concentraticn is greater than 4% the spiked value; the spiked value is
congidered insignificant.
NI3 : Matrix Spike values exceed established QC limits, post digestion spike is in
control.
BT : PH of sample > 2; sample analyzed past 7 days.
RSC : Refer to subcontract laboratory report for QC data.
52 : Matrix interference confirmed by repeat analysis. .
SCN : Thiocyanate not analyzed separately; total wvalue is below the Reporting Limit for
Free Cyanide.
UMDL, : Undetected at the Method Detection Limit.
Rev. 6/4/96



NINSON 2. Gl
ENVIRONMENTAL o

@ TESTING, INC.
ADDRESS

7% d Dublor B ]

_— N
b\th CA ‘\4568

 an

REPORT To:_(2lthn mgir -

METHOD OF SHIPMENT

TREMARKS:

prone (§10) €5\ - 7974 FAX (5\0) §51- 7716 INVOICE TO:
PROJECT NAME/LOCATION _ /Hdoshi_Auts - 00, NO ]
PROJECT NUMBER_ 20536 - 00l ~ 0\ R
| E *3.2‘.'!‘/ CH?“{:'-\JJOO PROJECT MANAGER | NET QUOTE NO.,
SAMPLED BY %W HM_ To assist ua In setecting the proper method
{PRINT NAME) ~SERATORE E Li::;;:;ﬂ; ﬁ:ﬁ:;]n:;md for egutalary ,C "
FRINT NAME SIGMATURE ] Is this work being conductad lai
{ ) [ Cﬂggt;ﬁ\pa‘: saf s ;Iorsc::mnl aclﬁ)ﬁg elecforreguisiony Yes No
- Which regulallons apply: RCRA NPDES Waslewatar
g#le e o] 2l ) UST Drinking Water
DATE | TIME SAMPLE IIVDESCRIPTION Elz|z(ofg|e|8|E|l& Other Nons
216 |8 IE| 26|
COMMENTS
(m W MMJ"'“{"'"S‘ > G. Lhiad wee o HQLD
(/2 M- Y10 A
(/% M= = 157 ‘
L8 MAw =Y - w0 :
@,6:.11& | My -5 - & ,
g,;};:{}% Mw -5 -10 x
' Mw -S 15 0.0
) i o
Wl M- -3 HLD D D
'.'/ﬂ! 1 MVJ“‘b" 10 )( i ’ A\ l@w
bfofab MW~ 15 ol 4 Verfie N
¥ f (..;}J\)T(_W)U ‘lr St AL: > L L.
!4&7!‘!5 j{ M W= — = / 1/ i pn - g_ilf_ HD"’{'.) Y.
‘ at 1[28&{ Timd/& 3 2 |nitials /71 <9 =
SEATTINTAGT? 1
Yos NG TS
N phte G [24 Do
/ —~
: : 7
CONDITION OF SAMPLE:  BOTTLES INTACT? YES/NO COC SEALS PRESENT AND INTACT? YES / NO TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT:
FIELD FILTERED? YES/NO VOLATILES FREE OF HEADSPACE? YES /NO Botties supplied by NET? YES/NO
SAMPLE REMAINDER DISPOSAL: RETURN SAMPLE REMAINDER TO CLIENT ViA
| REQUEST NET TO DISPOSE OF ALL SAMPLE REMAIPIDEHS DATE
() : ~ a
N T W i e SN P s
fhﬁ/ \ ?3/%’ /D-Mﬁn/; ,,.4/ /adzf £ o 7 5: 74 /4;/
£ /

J

TTMARER - YELLOW  PT 3 - CUSTOMER COPY - PINK



B AR e .

—

rx.-;m"\- -wwp‘-'f‘
eceive

wnoo“é“ﬁi g Antomotive/projectwm 20595 001 01

¥
T ek
<15

B

Sample analysis in support of the pro;ect referenced above has been completed.
and results are presented on the following pages. Results apply only to the
gamples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in  its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations® for definition
of terms.. Should you have questicns regarding procedures or results, please
fael free to call me at (707) 541-2307.




S
o/ Project

o

MR -4
07/03/1996

285802

1 _ ug/L
- Xylenes ‘(Total) ) ug/L
Methyl-tart-buty) ethex . ug/L
‘SURROGATE RESULTS
Bromofluczebanzene (SURR) % Rec.

8020

8030
8020

5030

07/16/1996

" 07/11/1956

107/11./1996 %
07/11/1988 7%

- u7/11/1996
07/11/1996
07/11/1996
07/11/1996
07/11/1996

07/11/1996




07/16/1996

Cliant Name: (.‘.en!mry Wast Enginearing

Rty LRI o a-s.ggw
Ref: Hooghi’a mtnmtivelmjact m-znss&on-o

S §
e

2 futetnndnpy “l\‘ﬁ.

'*ﬂvvvgin£5ctad cv-»nnal zerd “”*‘Nb

: _u7f15/1996
Xylenas lTbtal] : . L : ‘ug/L ¢ . 8020 ' 07/15/1995‘~
Mathyl~:axt butyl sthear 2.0 ug/L 8020 07/15/1996
SURROGATE RESULTS . .. . ...0.. == e 07/15/1996
Bromoflucrobenzana (SURR) 102 % Rec. 5030 . 071871986

‘imTE Results apply only to the samples amalyzed. Repreduction of this report is permitted cmly in ita entirety.




Client Nama:
Client Acot: _

Cant:ury West Enginaering

Pl (Gasfnm Liquid] MR
1;.1':!*-:.73 s

Gaaoline

: 'l‘oluena £
Ethylbenzena

Xylenas {Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl sther
Bromoflucrghenzens (SURR)
TFE (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

a8 m;iina

Banhane

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Zylenes (Total)

Methyl-tart-butyl ether
Bromoflucrobanzens (SURR)
TPH (Gas/BTRE, Licquid}

as Gasoline

Banzena

Taluena

Ethylbhenzene

Xylanes (Toral)

Mathyl-tert-butyl ethex
Bromoflucrocbenzene (SURR)

96.49
95.8
96.5
g8.0
87.2
89.1
106.0

96.0

105.5
103.8
102.4
106.8
98.8

100.0

0.48
19.1
19.3
19.8
58.3
71.3
106

0.48
21.08
a0.71
20.47
64.07
78.82
100

0.50
20.0
20.0
20.0
60.0
80.0
100

Datae: 87/16/1996

wg/L
ug/L
ug/n
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
% Rec.

wy/L
ug/L
ug/L:
ug/i
ug/L
ug/L
% Rec.

. 07/1371996 }

07/12/1996

L97/12/1996

a&/11/1995

07/11/71996
07/11/1936
07/11/1996
07/11/1996

07/12/1996

07/12/1996
07/12/1998
07/12/1556
07/12/1986

07/15/19%6
07/15/1996
07/15/1996
07/15/1996
07/15/19%%
07/15/1388
07/18/1996



07/16/1998

* Client Name: Cam:u:.-y west Enginaering

foviuﬁ.sss
oi07/11/1996 .. _1ss
ug/L ~ 07/11/1996 - lsa

Xylensds (To!:al)
Methyl-l:ertuhntyl ether

Bromflmrobenzenﬂ {SURR) a7 % Rec. Q7/11/1596 lss
.PH (Gas/BTKE,Liquid] e e s . o .
as Gaaoline 4,050 ng/L 07/12/1996 iss
Benzena g.50 ug/L 07/12/1996 lss
 Toluenme . - .. -, B.80 R ug/L 07/12/1996 las |
zz:hylbenzana " n.50 ug/L 07/12/1536 iss .7
Xylenes (Total) ) 0.30 ug/T 0771271886 1ss
Methyl-tert-butyl ather g 2.0 ug/L 07/12/1996 1ss
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 104 % Ree.  07/12/1996 lss
TPH {Gas/BTEE,Liquid)
as Gasgoline D G.0s5¢ mg/L 07/15/1996 Las
Banzene ND 0.80 ugfIs 07/15/19%6 iss
Toluensa §D 0.50 ug/ 07/18/13%8 lss 38585
BEthylbenzene ND 0.50 . ug/L 07/15/1996 1ss 3685
¥Xylenes (Totall ND 0.50 ug/L 07/15/19%6 lss 3685
Mathyl-tert-butyl ather ND 2.0 ug/L 07/15/1996 las 3688
Hromofluorobenzene (SURR) 23 % Red. 07/15/1926 lssg 3585 N

KOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is pexmitted only im its antirety.



Client Name: Century West Enginesring Data: 07/16/1996
Client Asst: 75300 . . .
. NET Job Noi 96,03040

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR)
TPY (Gas/BIXE, Liquid)

wg/L 07!12[159‘_6

- a8 Gasolins 206.0  108.0 1.5 0.30 684 26
“‘Benzeme - 207.0  108.0 0.9 4.40 ug/l  .07/12/1996 (3684 12653
© Toluens 1032.1  101.8 Q.2 28.§ ug/L’~  07/12/1996 3684 2659
Bromoflucrobsnzens (SURR) 104.0 97,0 6.9 100 % Rec. 07/13/1996 “36B4 ﬁ?ﬁ?
. TPE (Gas/BIXE, Liquid) , L A H4 26674
" “as Gaselina - 2.2 0.50 MO 0.47  0.46 mgfL - 07/15/1996 36!
' Benzens 1.7 7.87 ED  7.28  7.15 ug/L  07/18/1996 3685
Toluena 1.5 40.24 ND 38.73 38.14 ug/L 07/18/19%6 3635
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 97.0 100.0 2.9 100 102 o7 100 % Rec. 07/15/1996 3685




AT AL -
8 ENVIRONMENTAL
P TESTING, INC..

-CW N I N e
COMPANY Ao REPORAT TO:
ApDRESS 2950 70N BiG. | S&e 203

N N BN .
2

PHONE {100 SS1 -~ 9714 FAX _T10 §71 ~199&" INVOICE TO:
PROJECT NAMEALOCATION __Afpashi s Aubmstive PO. NO.
PROJECT NUMBER__ 20§98~ 001 ~ 0]
PROJECT MANAGER S NET QUOTE NO.
AMPLED BY Wit
FINT RANE) SIBNATURE “.i-’_?ﬁ.;u‘ LS % @.
RINT NAME] SIGNATURE Eﬂﬂdg o
o , LAY
| AN
13/% MW-1 - 2 ks ‘ IC
i A== 4 v
Mmw-3 Vil
MwW-Y v
Motz LR ) s .
4 MU ~¢ N V| | diocian
V2
4
CONDITION OF SAMPLE:  BOTTLES INTACT /NO COC SEALS PRESENT AND INTACT? YES /N0 TIVA TEMPERATURE UPON HEC [f) L zg ¢
FIELD FILTERED? VOLATILES FREE OF HEADSPAC /NO Boftles supplied by NET?
SAMPLE REMAINDER DISPOSAL:  RETURN SAMPLE REMAINDER TO CLIENT VIA
| REQUEST NET TO DISPOSE OF ALL SAMPLE REMAINDERS ___ DATE ,
o ORI o IS, 7 i ) v
Glenn Mol [9%3/96 | 22120 /E,, 7 i nd cz:f V% 1450 W [ —
METHOD OF SHIPMENT - v /A ‘ - J
: f {A‘ \ Nkl w&
A — <

PT 1 - ORIGINAL - WHITE  PT2- NET PROJECT MANAGER - YELLOW T 3 - CUSTOMER GOPY - FINK




L N SECUSTOSSREWORSE = - e e = -

%gg'll‘?l\?(a I\fﬁgTAL COMPANY _(CENTURY WEST EnNGC. CoRY, REPORT TO:_EATES CHERwWop
® ’ ' ADDRESS _2VUBiiN , LA 1 ‘
' PHONE S0 £5)—977i4 FAX 510 5SS =714 INVOICE TO: £ (AT
PROJECT NAMELOCATION _ 00318 AvTdmonve P.O. NO '
PROJECT NUMBER _ 205 96 —00i1— 0|
' PROJECT MANAGER _E-AT 2547 CHERLIOD NET QUOTE NO.
L& PRI [/L\-WY""“/ i
A Ve " . RINA ’ i To asslst us In selecting the proper method
- i T3 o 4% - g
'RINT,:I'AMEJ e CH SIGNATURE ?.f iﬁ;ﬁ: ﬁ'.lﬁfr'}n"é'é' ctec for tegalaory Yeas _‘X No
=
Y . GNATURE -+ 18 this work bai ducted | lal
RINT NAME) SIGNATY ¥ Sgﬁmﬁsm é enforcament a&ﬁszn oreeouRay Yes _\":_ No
oo Which regulations apply: ACRA _____  NPDES Wastewater
5loja|_|zlol|lg|e \il; Drinking Water
DATE | TIME SAMPLE ID/DESCAIPTION E 2121818 g 9?“ Z| -+ ihar Neono
S sl 2T (LI 5]| o
—~ COMMENTS
07/:: H@ M= HO X bl >< &ﬁj\lﬂﬂf ’}Vfﬂ— Cuppnd -l
i 5 f SEALANTACT2—/ A
CONDITION OF SAMPLE:  BOTTLES INTACT? {YES JNQ COC SEALS PRESENT AND INTACT, T NO TEMPERATURE UPON R . 54 0
FIELD FILTERED? YES @ VOLATILES FREE OF HEADSPACE?\YES// NO Boltles supplled by NET o
SAMPLE REMAINDER DISPOSAL:  RETURN SAMPLE REMAINDER TO CLIENT VIA
| REQUEST NET TO DISPOSE OF ALL SAMPLE RFMA}*JDEF!S DATE
RELINQUISHED BY: o DATE “MED D BY; /// RELINQUISHED.BY: DAT TIME A cr—: ED oy
; Silbte) Pt I /o
; hsrt 1220 4>t :’"z/f L P Tr2/%) /653 M,qu
| TREMARKS: ’ VA | \_/NV' (g

1

i @ : PT1- ORIGINAL-WHITE PTZ- NET PROJECT MANAGER - YELLOW $T 3 - GUSTOMER COPY < PINK



MSp*
NIl
NIz

NI3

k

RSC
s2
sCw

UMDL

LTI Y R

LT I PO P

KEY TO RESULT FLAGS

RPD between sample duplicates exceeds 310%.

RPD between sample duplicates or MS/MSD exceeds 20%.
Correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Additions
Sample result is less than reported value.

Value is between Method Detection Limit
Analyte found in blank and sample.

is less than 0.995.

and Reporting Limit,

The result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS anzalysis.

Cr+6 not analyzed; Total Chromium concentration below Cr+é requlatory level.
Sample composited by equal volume prior to analysis.

The result has an atypical pattern for Diesel analysis.

The result for Diesel is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.
The result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Diesel.

The result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Diesel.

Elevated Reporting Limit due to Matrix.

Surrogate diluted out of range.

The result for Diesel is

Compound
Compound

: Compound

: Value obtained by Method of Standard Additions; Correlation coefficient is «<0.995.

“

Compound
Compound
Compound
Compound
Compaound
Compound
Compound
Compound
Compound
The
The
The
The
The

result
result
result
result
result

quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
quantitated
gquantitated
quantitated

at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at
at

[ U VI N TR U (T I T

a

an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks,
2X dilution factor.

5X dilution factor.

10X dilution factor.

20X dilution factor.

50X dilution factor.

100X dilution factor.

200X dilution factor.

500X dilution factor.

1000X dilution factor.

greater than 1000x dilution factor,
25X dilutjon factor.

250X dilution factor.

has an atypical pattern for Gasoline.
for Gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.
appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Gasoline.
appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Gasoline.
for Gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.

Analysis performed outside of the method specified holding time.
Confirmation analyzed outside of the method specified holding time.
Prep procedure performed ocutside of the method specified holding time.

FPeaks detected within the quantitation range do not match standard used.
: Value is :

: Matrix Interference Suspected.
: Value determined by Method of Standard Additions.

estimated.

Sample spikes outside of QC limits; matrix interference suspected.

: Sample concentration is greater than 4X the spiked value; the spiked wvalue is
considered insignificant.
: Matrix Spike values exceed established QC limits, post digestion spike is in

control.

PH of sample > 2; sample analyzed past 7 days.
Refer to subcontract laboratory report for QC data.
Matrix interference confirmed by repeat analysis.

Thiocyanate not analyzed separately; total value is below the Reporting Limit for
Free Cyanide.

: Undetected at the Method Detecticon Limit.

laev. 6/4/96



Columbia
A Analytical

Serviceg

July 18, 1996 Service Request No: $9601107

Rajeev Cherwoo

Century West Engineering
- 7950 Dublin Boulevard

Suite 203

Dublin, CA 94568

Re: Hooshis Autemotive

Dear Rajeev Cherwoo:

11, 1996. Resuits of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains sample custody
documentation and quality assurance deliverabies requested for this project. The work requested
has been assigned the Service Request No. Listed above -- to help expedite our service please
refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services’
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 11, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.
Sincerely,
Steven L. Green

Project Chemist

SLG/smh

[}
l The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July

2059 Junction Avenue = San Jose, California 95131 = Telephone 408/437-2400 = Fax 408/437-9356



A2LA
ASTM
80D
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFuU
cob
DEC
DEQ
DHS
pLCS
DMsS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC -
GCMS
IC

IcB
Icp
Icv

J

LCcs
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
pphb
ppm
PaL
QalQC
RCRA
RPD
SIM
SM
STLC
SW

TCLP
TDS
TPH
tr

TRPH
T88
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Saociety for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chiorofluorocarbaon
Calony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Departrment of Health Services
Cupticate { aboratory Control Sample
Dupiicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Deapartment of Health
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratary Accreditation Pragram
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laberatory Contrel Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Madified
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level, The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. 8. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probabte Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Mot Applicable
Mot Analyzed
Mot Calculated
Natianal Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the methad reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute far Qccupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Parts Per Billion
Parts Per Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Conservation and Recavery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Selected lon Monitoring
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th £d., 1892
Solubility Threshaid Limit Concentration '
Test Methods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methads, SW-848,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, II, lA, and I1B.
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal

to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Totai Recaverable Petroieum Hydrogarbons
Total Suspended Solids
Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Velatile Organic Analyte(s)
Page 2
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:  Air

Sample Name:
I Lab Code:
Benzene
I Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Tatal

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:

C1-C5
Co6 - Cl2

TPH as Gascline*

+*

LC31021%4

MWS5-1
$9601107-001

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Century West Engineering
Hooshis Automotive

Service Request; 359601107
Date Collected: 7/10/96
Date Received: 7/11/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/11/96

BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Maodified 8015

MRLs

mgm3 ul/L (ppmv)

0.5 0.2
0.5 0.1
0.5 0.1
1 0.2
10 3
20 5
20 5

Results

mg/m3
33
240

69
200

15,000
9,600

9,600

Page 3

uL/L (ppmv)

17
&4
16
46

3,700
2,300

2,300

TPH as gasoline is defined as C5 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and uses a
molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv.



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Century West Engineering Service Request:
Project: Hooshis Automotive Date Collected:
Sample Matrix:  Air Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date A_ga!yzed:
l - BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
 EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015
Sample Name: MW5-2
Lab Code: 59601107-002
' MRLs Results
l mg/m3 uL/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmv)
Benzene 0.5 0.2 30 9
I Toluene 0.3 0.1 150 40
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 77 18
l Xylenes, Total i 0.2 210 43 1
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:
C1-C5 10 3 5,500 1,300
Cé6-Cl2 20 5 6,600 1,600
TPH as Gasoline* _ 20 5 6,600 1,600

W

molecular weight of 100 to calenlate the ppmv.

LCS/102194
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TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and uses a

59601107
7/10/96
7/11/96
NA
7/11/96




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Amnalytical Report

Client: Century West Engineering Service Request:
Project: Hooshis Antomotive : Date Collected:
Sample Matrix:  Air . Date Received:
: Date Extracied:
Date Analyzed:
. ' BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015
Sample Name: MW1-1
Lab Code: 859601107~003
' MRLs Results
' ' mg/lﬁS ul/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmv) - .
Benzene _ _ 0.5 0.2 40 13
Toluene 0.5 0.1 43 11
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 47 11
Xylenes, Total 1 0.2 64 15
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:
Cl-Cs5 10 3 13,000 3,200
C6-Cl12 20 3 11,000 2,700
TPH as Gasoline* 20 5 11,000 2,700

*

TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and uses a
molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv.

LCS/102194

Page 5

59601107
7710/96
7/11/96
NA
7/11/96



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I ' Analytical Report
Client: Century West Engineering Service Request: 59601107
Project: Hooshis Automotive Date Collected: 7/10/96
Sample Matrix:  Air Date Received: 7/11/96
I Date Extracted: NA
' Date Analyzed: 7/11/96
I BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015

I Sample Name: MW1-2

Lab Code: 59601107-004
' MRLs Resulis
l : mg/m3 ul/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmv)
Benzene 0.5 0.2 49 15
I Toluene 0.5 0.1 120 32.
Ethylbenzene 03 - 01 74 17
Kylenes, Tatal 1 02 130 30
|
Total Velatile Hydrocarbons:
Cl-Cs5 10 3 9900 2,400
C6-Cl2 20 3 12,000 2,900
TPH as Gasoline* 20 5 12,000 2,900

#*

TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and uses a
molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv,

I LCS8/102194
I : ' Page 6



Client:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Service Request;
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015

MRLSs

mg/m3 ul/L (ppmv)

Cenrury We'st Engineering

Project: Hooshis Antomotive
Sample Matrix:  Air '
Sample Name: MW2-1
Lab Code: 59601107-005
Benzene 0.5
Toluene 0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.5
XKylenes, Total 1
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:

C1-Cs 10

Co-C12 20
TPH as Gasoline* 20

*%

LCS/102194

0.2
0.1
0.1
0.2

h

Results

mg/m3 ul/L (ppmv)

540

1,100

<50%*
660

59,000

26,000 .

26,000

170
290
<10*#
150

14,000
6,300

6,300

TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 {dodecane) and uses a

molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv.

Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Page 7

59601107
7/10/96
7/11496
NA
7/12/96



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv.

LES/102194

Page 8§

Analytical Report
Client: Century West Engineering Service Request:
Project: Hooshis Automotive Date Collected:
Sample Matrix:  Air Date Received:
Date Exiracted:
Date Analyzed:
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015
Sample Name: MW2-2
Lab Code: §96011G7-006
o MRLs - Results
mg/m3  uL/L (ppmv) mg/m3  uL/L (ppmv)

Benzene ' 05 0.2 380 120
Toluene _ : 0.5 0.1 2,000 530
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 ' 400 92
Xylenes, Total 1 0.2 1,700 390 {
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons: _ )

Cl-C5 10 3 26,000 6,300

C6-Cl1z2 20 3 38,000 9,300
TPH as Gasoline* 20 3 38,000 . 9,300
* TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and uses a

59601107
7/10/96
7/11/96
NA
7/11/96



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Century West Engineering Service Request: 52601107
Project: Hooshis Automotive Date Collected: 7/10/96
Sample Matrix:  Air Date Received: 7/11/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/11/96

BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015

Sample Name: Method Blank

Lab Code: 5960711-VB1
MRBLs Results
mg/m3 ual/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmv)

Benzene 0.5 0.2 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 0.1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 ND ND
Xylenes, Total i 0.2 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:

Cl1-Cs 10 5 ND ND

Co - C12 20 5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline* 20 5 ND ND
* TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dedecane) and uses a

molecular weight of 100 to calcnlate the ppmv.

LCS/102194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: Century West Engineering - Service Request: S9601107
Pruoject: Hooshis Automotive Date Collected: 7/10/96
Sampie Matrix:  Air Date Received: 7/11/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/12/96

BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/3020/Modified 8015

Sample Name: Method Blank

Lab Code: $5960712-VEBI1
MRLs Results
mg/m3 ul/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmv)

Benzene 0.5 C 02 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 0.1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 ND ND
Xylenes, Total 1 0.2 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:

C1-Cs 10 5 ND ND

C6-Cl12 20 5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline* 20 3 ND ND
* TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecane) and nses a

molecular weight of 100 to calculate the ppmv.

LCS/102194

Page 10



I T BN EE
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

O 819 West Striker Ave. » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
O 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 + (510) 686-9600 FAX {(510) 686-9689

%

4

AX(

Company Name: Q T ov g LMo g“m‘ . Project Name: NoosMmis  Avtovasnive
Address: QSO TDQ\,O\‘\“\ By © = 203 Billing Address { it different}):
City: TyOlolan State: ~ a Zip Code: 454 ¥

Telephone: S1 o S<| 7771714 FAX#: <y0 S5 177,

PO #2053 001~ O

Report To: QA\eeu (‘J\ﬂms@n\

QC Data: [ Level A {Standargy 2 Level B Q Level C

U Level D

Sampler: .\ %(\wpd o

Turnaround (T 10 Working Days (1 3 Working Days [ 2-8Hours | O Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]
Time: 0 7 Working Days (0 2 Working Days 0O waste Water
M 5 Working Days O 24 Hours Q Other
: - SO
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont —~Sequsiais— SYLS
Sampie 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # K Comments
7-10-49( .
.w S - | 2t 30 Py l
F-10-4dl

2.vuDS -2

3Ll - |

4.yvivud \ -2

5y - |

BV 2. 2

7.

8.

9.

10.

il

.\k_\

y ARPI S - 1
Relinquished By: / // / /”Ml Date: 7-11-Qo{Time: 4.2 |Received E(xg_—-pl Date: :]{/ // R [Time: (1[;.2}7”_
Fielinquishe'd By: [/ 7 Date: Time: Received By: Date: I Time:;
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition?g\‘(es Q No Samples on lce? O Yes O No  Method of Shipment Page j'_ of _L

i, .

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



